ORDINANCE NO. 522

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE TILE USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVEWAYS AND ALL TILE USED TO CLOSE OPEN DITCHES IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, that,

SECTION I. Any person, firm or corporation who shall desire to use tile in the construction of a driveway in the said City of Nokomis shall use tile in the same of reinforced lock joint concrete or galvanized steel, and any person, firm or corporation who shall desire to close open ditches in said City of Nokomis shall use tile of glazed bell tile, concrete lock joint tile or galvanized steel and said tile so used shall be sufficient to carry the flow of water.

SECTION 11. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined a sum of not less than Five Dollars (\$5.00) nor more than Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) for each violation thereof and each and every day said violation is continued shall constitute a new and separate offense.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on October 21, 1963.

APPROVED: H. C. Kettethamp

ATTEST: Milliand Mozgan

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

I, Millicent Morgan, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that I have caused Oridnance NO.<u>5.2.2</u> which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on October 21, 1963 and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois on October 24^{44} , 1963.

Given under my hand and official seal this 21st day of October, A.D. 1963.

Millieud Morgan

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS